
COUNCIL AGENDA: 06-27-06 

CITY OF P% 
ITEM: 2'51 

Adernorandurn 
J 

CAl'ITAL OF SILICON VALLEY 

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND FROM: James R. Helmer 
CITY COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: ACCESSIBILITY RAMPS 2006 DATE: 06-06-06 
CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS 

1 d 

Approved ) Date 6//3/og I 

Council District: 1,2,5,6,7,8,9 & 10 

RECOMMENDATION 

Report of the bids and award of contract for the Accessibility Ramps 2006 project to the low 
bidder, Vanguard Construction, in the amount of $698,324 and approval of a contingency in the 
amount of $34,917 for a total contract amount not to exceed $733,241. 

OUTCOME 

Awarding this contract will install approximately 279 sidewalk accessibility curb ramps 
throughout the City, providing the community with more convenient routes for walking. The 
recommended action supports the Transportation and Aviation Services City Service Area goals 
to Provide a Transportation System that Enhances Community Livability. 

BACKGROUND 

The Department of Transportation installs ADA compliant sidewalk accessible curb ramps 
throughout the city. This project will install 279 ramps funded from three sources: the San JosC 
Redevelopment Agency (SJRA), the City General Fund, and the Traffic Capital Improvement 
Program. SJRA is funding installation of 90 ramps in the KONA SNI and 68 ramps in the West 
Evergreen SNI. The General Fund is providing one time funding that will install 30 ramps in the 
Lincoln Avenue area through a previously approved Lincoln Avenue pedestrian improvement 
project. The remaining 91 ramps are funded by the Traffic Capital Improvement Program as part 
of the FY 2005-06 Sidewalk Accessibility Program. Attachment A is a list of the locations that 
will be retrofitted, which were selected based on the following criteria: 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
06-06-06 
Subject: Accessibility Ramps 2006 
Page 2 

1. Known routes used, and requests by persons with disabilities 
2. Known locations in the safe walking routes to school plan 
3. Known routes to senior and community centers, and around parks 
4. Requests from the community through Neighborhood Action Committees, Strong 

Neighborhood Initiative meetings, and the City Council offices 

DOT maintains a list of all additional sidewalk accessible curb ramp requests from the various 
sources. As future funding becomes available, locations will be proposed based on the 
established criteria and submitted for council office review prior to project implementation. 

ANALYSIS 

This project consists of saw cutting and removing existing concrete surface structures, 
constructing 279 ramps, maintaining pedestrian access through work areas, and repairing or 
replacing defective pavement and sidewalk walk as necessary to facilitate use of the ramps by 
persons with disabilities. Bids for this project were received on June 1,2006 with the following 
results: 

The Bid Documents have been evaluated and found in order. The low bid submitted by 
Vanguard Construction is .5% below the Engineer's Estimate. 

Contractor 

Sposeto Engineering 

CB Construction 

Engineer's Estimate 

Vanguard Construction 

The Engineer's Estimate for this project is $701,787 and is based on bids received from past 
accessibility ramp projects and projected construction cost increases. 

ALTERNATIVES 

City 

Union City 

Los Gatos 

--- 
Oakland 

Not applicable 

Total Bid 

$914,107 

$818,838 

$701,787 

$698,324 

Variance 
Amount 

$212,320 

$117,051 

--- 

$(3,463) 

Over/(Under) 
Percent 

23% 

14% 

--- 

(.5)% 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
06-06-06 
Subject: Accessibility Ramps 2006 
Page 3 

PUBLIC OUTREACH 

Notification to contractors was published through the City Clerk's Office. Plans and 
specifications were made available for viewing in the City Clerk's Office as well as distributed 
to various construction and related organizations. 

COORDINATION 

This project has been coordinated with the Department of Public Works, the City Attorney's 
Office, the City Manager's Budget Office, and the Redevelopment Agency. 

COST IMPLICATIONS 

1. AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION: $298,6 15 

2. COST OF PROJECT: 
Project Delivery 
Construction 
Contingency 

TOTAL 

3. SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
450 - Services for Redevelopment Capital Projects Fund 
001 - General Fund 
429 - Building and Structure Construction Tax Fund 

4. FISCAL IMPACT: This project is consistent with the Council-approved Budget Strategy 
Economic Recovery section in that it provides private sector jobs, thereby boosting our 
local economy. 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
06-06-06 
Subject: Accessibility Ramps 2006 
Page 4 

BUDGET REFERENCE 

CEQA 
Exempt, File No. PP05-212 

irector of Transportation 0" 

Fund# 

450 

00 1 

429 

For questions, please contact Alex Mordwinow, Principal Construction Inspector, at 277-3 158. 

Appn 
# 

5296 

5231 

Appn. Name 

ADARamp 
Replacement 

Curb 
Accessibility 
Program 

Attachment 

Total Current Funding Available 

RC# 

141594 

123385 

1 16843 

$13,589,328 $806,566 

Total Appn 

$462,000 

$12,217,328 

$910,000 

Arnt. for 
Contract 

$462,000 

$80,000 

$264,566 

2005- 
2006 
Adopted 
Capital 
Budget 
Page 
N/A 

N/A 

V-1064 

Last 
Budget 
Action 
(Date, 
Ord. No.) 

3/28/06 
Ord. No. 
27685 
2/14/06 
Ord. No. 
27665 

1011 8/05 
Ord. No. 
27580 



Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 4 

Sidewalk Accesibility Ramps 2006 - City and SNI Funding 



Attachment 1 
Page 2 of 4 

Sidewalk Accesibility Ramps 2006 - City and SNI Funding 



Attachment 1 
Page 3 of 4 

Sidewalk Accesibility Ramps 2006 - City and SNI Fllnding 

Camden Ave.@Clovis Ln 
Vistapark Dr.@Victoria Park Dr. 
Vistapark Dr.@Bluefield Dr. 
Victoria Park Dr.@Bluefield Dr. 
Windsor Park Dr.@Bluefield Dr. 
Windsor Park Dr.@Cypress Park Ct. 
Windsor Park Dr.@Buckingham Park Ct. 
Windsor Park Dr.@Glenford Park Ct. 

2 
2 
4 
2 
2 
2 
2 
4 



Attachment 1 
Page 4 of 4 

Sidewalk Accesibility Ramps 2006 - City and SNI Funding 

Total No. of Ramps 




